ROADS (SCOTLAND) ACT 1984 THE EAST RENFREWSHIRE COUNCIL BALGRAYSTONE ROAD, BARRHEAD (STOPPING UP) ORDER 20[**]

The East Renfrewshire Council in exercise of the powers conferred on them by Section 68(1)(b) of the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 and of all other powers enabling them in that behalf and having considered that the road specified in Part I of this Schedule to this Order has become unnecessary and that being satisfied that a suitable alternative road exists, hereby make the following Order.

- 1. This Order may be cited as 'The East Renfrewshire Council, Balgraystone Road, Barrhead (Stopping Up) Order 20[**]' and shall come into operation on (*to be advised*).
- 2. The stopping up of the section of Balgraystone Road in the Barrhead area of East Renfrewshire specified in the Schedule to this Order is hereby ordered.
- 3. Where there is, immediately before the date on which the said road is stopped up under this Order, any apparatus belonging to any statutory undertakers under, in, on, over, along or across that road for the purpose of carrying on their undertaking the said statutory undertakers shall after the commencement of this Order continue to have all rights in respect of the said apparatus as they had immediately before that date.

Given under the seal of The East Renfrewshire Council and signed for them and on their behalf by Gerry Mahon, Chief Officer (Legal and Procurement) and duly Authorised Signatory together at Giffnock on the *(to be advised)*.

SCHEDULE

PART I

ROAD TO BE STOPPED UP

That section of Balgraystone Road, Barrhead from its junction with Springfield Road southwards for a distance of 250 metres or thereby shown by zebra hatching on the plan to this Order entitled "The East Renfrewshire Council (Balgraystone Road Barrhead) (Stopping up) Order 20(**).

ALTERNATVE ROAD

PART II

A new, realigned section or Balgraystone Road has been constructed adjacent to the section of road to be stopped up, as shown by thin diagonal hatching on the said plan.